

21-1542

To Be Argued By:
HARRY SANDICK

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TZAC, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
ABC,
Plaintiff,
—against—
CHRISTIAN AID,
Defendant-Appellee,
DEF,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

HARRY SANDICK
HYATT M. HOWARD
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

FRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
1. Christian Aid	4
2. TZAC	4
B. TZAC’s Allegations In The Amended Complaint.....	5
C. TZAC Files A Complaint And DOJ Declines To Intervene.....	7
D. The District Court Dismisses The Amended Complaint	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Christian Aid Did Not Have The Minimum Contacts Required For Specific Jurisdiction.....	15
A. Applicable Law	15
B. Standard of Review	17
C. There Is No Specific Jurisdiction Over Christian Aid	17
II. Exercising Jurisdiction Over Christian Aid Would Not Be Reasonable.....	24
A. Applicable Law	24
B. Forcing Christian Aid To Litigate In This Forum Would Not Be Reasonable.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California, Solano County,</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez,</i> 171 F.3d 779 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez,</i> 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz,</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles Schwab Corp v. Bank of America Corp.,</i> 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,</i> 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Dorchester Fin. Sec., Inc. v. Banco BRJ, S.A.,</i> 722 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Fisher v. SD Prot., Inc.,</i> 948 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 11 MDL 2262 NRB, 2015 WL 6243526 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015)	18
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	10
<i>Jazini by Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.,</i> 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)	17

Jcorps Int’l, Inc. v. Charles & Lynn Schusterman Family Fund Found.,
828 F. App’x 740 (2d Cir. 2020)18

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.,
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)19

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)17

Licci ex. Rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
674 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2012)10

Mariash v. Morrill,
496 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1974)16

Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha,
609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)9

SPV Osus, Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)15, 19

Troma Entm’t, Inc. v. Centennial Pictures Inc.,
729 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2013)17

United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Constr. Co.,
612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)8

United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root,
800 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8

United States ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.,
824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016)8

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S.176, 136 S. Ct. 1989, 195 L.Ed.2d 348 (2016)8

U.S. ex rel. TZAC, Inc. v. The Carter Center, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-02001 (D.D.C. 2015).....4, 5

Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,
957 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2020)23

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	20
<i>Waldman v. Palestinian Liberation Organization</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	10, 16, 18, 20
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	24
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 611 <i>et seq.</i>	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C)	18, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	8, 10, 11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	16
